



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)107/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO of Office of Director, Char Areas Development

Assam, Hengrabari Road, Dispur, Guwahati-6

Date of Hearing : 28-12-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 28-12-2020

1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Manoranjan Sarma, Project Officer & SPIO of Director of Char Area Development. The present SPIO, Sri Manoranjan Sarma stated that there was *verbal correspondence?* with Assam Seeds Corporation for price list.
- 3. The Director of Char Area Development, Dispur has submitted a written statement dated 23/12/2020 which is taken into records.
- 4. The affidavit was explained to the appellant, who pointed out the contradiction and discrepancy, and demanded an enquiry U/S 18 of the RTI Act, 2005. He also submitted a written prayer.
- In light of it, the Commission decides to conduct an enquiry into the whole gamut
  of the issue and for that Joint Registrar i/c / Consultant Sri Pradip Ch. Saloi, IPS
  (Retd.) is designated as an Enquiry Officer. The enquiry to be conducted within 1
  month.
- 6. The lapses, contradictions in relation to RTI Act,2005 if any, by the previous SPIO and the present SPIO to be highlighted.
- 7. The enquiry will cover the issue regarding non furnishing of RTI information and contradicting written statement/affidavit filed by the SPIO/Directorate of Char Area Development, Assam.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Dated: 28-12-2020

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M)107/2020 Copy to:

- 1. Shri Pradib Ch. Saloi,IPS(Retd.) Joint Registrar i/c / Consultant, Assam Information Commission, Jonakee Complex, Shilpgram,Panjabari, Guwahati for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. Shri Mahmood Hassan, ACS, Director, Directorate of Char Area Development, Assam, Hengrabari Road, Dispur, Guwahati for information.
- 3. SPIO of the Directorate of Char Area Development, Hengrabari Road, Dispur for information.

- 4. The petitioner Shri Joydeb Das, Lt. Karunamoy Das, House No.16, Ambari Fatashil, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Guwahati-781025 for information.
- 5. Computer section for uploading in the website6. Office File7. Order Book

Joint Registrar i/c **Assam Information Commission**